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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD - HYDROLOGY SECTION 
David G. Gutierrez, PE, Senior Engineer | 505-924-3695 dggutierrez@cabq.gov 


☐ APPROVED      DELEGATED TO:   ☐ TRANS     ☐ HYD      ☐ WUA      ☐ PRKS       ☐ PLNG 
☐ DENIED                     Delegated For: __________________________________________________ 
                                       SIGNED:  ☐ I.L.    ☐ SPSD        ☐ SPBP         ☐ FINAL PLAT  
                                       DEFERRED TO _______________    


   
DRB Project Number: 2022-006547 Hearing Date: 05-04-2022 


Project: 
LOT 2A1, NORTHEAST PORTION OF 
BLACK RANCH zoned MX-L  Agenda Item No: 1 


 


☐ Sketch Plat ☐ Minor Preliminary /  
….Final Plat ☐ Preliminary Plat ☐ Final Plat 


☐ Temp Sidewalk 
….Deferral 


☐ Sidewalk 
….Waiver/Variance 


☒ Site Plan for Bldg. 
Permit 
☐ Site Plan for Subdivision 


☐ Bulk Land Plat 


☐ SIA Extension  ☐ DPM Variance  ☐ Vacation of Public 
….Easement 


☐ Vacation of Public 
….Right of Way 


 
ENGINEERING COMMENTS: 
 
Previous Comments unaddressed: 


• Hydrology needs an approved Grading and Drainage Plan prior to approval of Site Plan 
for Building Permit. 


o Hydrology received the first submittal on 1/3/22 (B14D003B). Comments were 
sent on 1/27/22. Please resubmit the plans with comments addressed to 
PLNDRS@CABQ.GOV 


o Hydrology recommends a minimum 4-week deferral to allow sufficient time 
for all concerns to be addressed. 


• The site will need to provide AMAFCA review and address the concerns with the outfall 
of this site prior to any approvals from Hydrology as well. 
 


 
RESOLUTION/COMMENTS: 
 
Water: 
 
 
Code Enforcement: 
 
 
Parks: 
 
 
Transportation: 
 
 
Planning:  
 
 



mailto:dggutierrez@cabq.gov






 


UTILITY DEVELOPMENT 


   


 
 


Development Review Board (DRB) 
Review Comments 


Utility Development Section 
Reviewer: Blaine Carter, P.E. 


Phone: 505.415.9188 
 


DRB Project No:  
 


PR-2022-006547 
 


Date:  
 


05/04/2022 
 


Item No: 
 


#1 


Zone Atlas Page: 
 


B-14 
 


Legal Description: Lot(s) 2A1, NORTHEAST PORTION OF 
BLACK RANCH 


 
Location:  10126 COORS BLVD NW 


Request For:  SI-2022-00216 – SITE PLAN 
 
 
 


 
 
ABCWUA Comment: 
 
Please provide written description of how the following comments were addressed with the next 
submittal. 
 


1. Availability Statement #220101 has been requested and is in review. The statement was moved into 
researching on Friday after receipt of the easement documents. A signed statement is required prior to 
approval. 


2. An Availability Statement will be required with this project. 
3. Pro rata is not owed for this property. 
4. This project is outside of the adopted service area: 


a. This property has had an existing service account for water and sewer. A Service Connection 
Agreement is not required for parcels that have service accounts.  


5. Utility Plan: 
a. No objections. 


6. Infrastructure List: 
a. The improvements required in the Availability Statement, if any, shall be incorporated into the 


infrastructure list. 







 Page 2 
 


7. Easements: 
a. The easements must be signed and recorded prior to ABCWUA signing the site plan. You will 


need the ABCWUA easement template for the WUA easement. The sewer easement will require 
its own dedication page describing who is granting and who is benefiting, with signatures and 
notarizations as appropriate.   


b. The easements can be accepted as a delegated item.  








 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD 


Code Enforcement Comments 
 


Disclaimer:  Comments provided are based upon information received from applicant/agent.  If new or revised 
information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Planning staff.  
 
Jeff Palmer-Senior Code Enforcement Specialist       
Planning Department 
jppalmer@cabq.gov       DATE: 5/04/2022 
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AGENDA ITEM NO:  1 


 


DRB PROJECT NUMBER:  


PR-2022-006547 
SI-2022-00216 – SITE PLAN  


PROJECT NAME:  
ROSE MIRANDA requests the aforementioned action(s) for all or a portion of: LOT 2A1, NORTHEAST 
PORTION OF BLACK RANCH zoned MX-L, located at 10126 COORS BLVD NW containing approximately 
1.247 acre(s). (B-14) [Deferred from 3/2/22] 
 
PROPERTY OWNERS: SMITH DANIEL F & MELBA C TRUSTEES SMITH TRUST & MARTHA MALASCHOCK ETAL 
 
REQUEST: SITE PLAN REVIEW OF A PROPOSED 2,540 SQ. FT PANDA EXPRESS RESTAURANT WITH DRIVE 
THRU 
 
COMMENTS:  


1. Please indicate on the signage plans the specific size of the existing sign face on the freestanding sign. 
You indicate the new sign will be 61.25 sq ft, but did not indicate the existing sign size. This is 
important to note, in regards to justification for use of the existing non-conforming sign. 


2. All other prior comments have been addressed. No further comments or objections.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD 


Code Enforcement Comments 
 


Disclaimer:  Comments provided are based upon information received from applicant/agent.  If new or revised 
information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Planning staff.  
 
Jeff Palmer-Senior Code Enforcement Specialist       
Planning Department 
jppalmer@cabq.gov       DATE: 5/04/2022 
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Comments from 4/6/22 (deferred): 
1. Drive-through vehicle stacking space #12 is not compliant with IDO 5-5-(I)(1)(a), interfering with site 


access/access to parking and internal circulation aisle. Should be continuous queuing lane to pick-up 
window, as per IDO 5-5-(I)(1)(b), including all 12 spaces required as per Table 5-5-8.  


2. Parking calculations exceed what is required in IDO Table 5-5-1 for Restaurant (8 spaces per 1000 gross 
square ft = 2.5 x 8 = 20 spaces required. You are welcome to have more parking than needed, but 
should modify correct parking calculations to include what is actually required, and what is provided. 


3. Notes on submittal indicate “Signage design is in process.” All new signage must meet all standards of 
CPO-2 and IDO 5-12.  


4. The existing Free-standing sign is a “Nonconforming Structure” and, if utilized in new signage, it must 
meet all requirements of IDO 6-8, Nonconformities, and IDO 6-8(D), Nonconforming Structures.  


• Cannot remove existing sign structure or increase its height – you must utilize existing poles, but can 
modify shape of sign face, as long as you do not exceed the square foot size of the existing sign face.  


• If remove entire structure, then must comply with CPO-2 limits of 9 ft height and 75 sq ft size. 
View from street of current existing, non-conforming Free-standing sign: 


 
 
 
 
 
 








DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD 
 


TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT 
 
 


Printed: 8/31/22  Page # 1 


DRB Project Number:  006547 AGENDA ITEM NO: 1  
Panda Express on Coors Blvd. 
 
SUBJECT:  Site Plan 
 
 
ENGINEERING COMMENTS: 
 
 


1. The Traffic Impact Study has been approved by the City of Albuquerque, but 
NMDOT has infrastructure requirements as part of their review that need to be 
reflected in more detail on the infrastructure list.  Include all details including the 
requested detection loop, signal timing, restriping, and dimensions of the widening 
which include the entire length of the requested turn lane.  Due to number of 
changes at the intersection, refresh all existing striping to remain in place. 
 


2. City right-of-way should be dedicated  on Old Airport Drive to cover any proposed 
detection loops along with all publicly maintained infrastructure.  Coordinate any plat 
requirements with both the COA and the NMDOT. 
 


3. Concurrence from NMDOT on the full infrastructure list is required before proceeding 
with the proposed action.   
 


4. The note requiring a State permit for all NMDOT work should be shown in bold on 
the plan.  Due to the amount of work that NMDOT is requesting, a COA work order is 
needed and this shall also be added to the same note as well.  


 
 


5. Include the driving aisle width along the east side of the site.  (If it varies, call out 
width at various critical points on the site plan.) 
 


6. Along with the curb and curb ramp details provided, reference the exact details as 
part of the keyed notes on the site plan, calling out perpendicular ramp and/or 
parallel ramp per the COA standard drawing number.  Also, provide more detail for 
the 6-foot ADA pathway connection to the right-of-way, using maximum slope 
requirements and ramp and landing dimensions.     
 


7. For the drive-thru, add “Do Not Enter” signage on the site plan.   
 
8. Use standard bicycle rack detail per the new DPM requirements from Chapter 7. 
 
9. Provide clear intersection sight distance triangles at the entrance that are based on 


intersection sight distance to be reflected on the site plan and landscaping plan.  
Provide standard note on landscaping height requirements within this sight triangle. 
(“Landscaping, fencing and signing will not interfere with clear sight requirements.  
Therefore, signs, walls, trees, and shrubbery between 3 and 8 feet tall (as measured 
from the gutter pan) will not be acceptable in the clear sight triangle.” 
 


 







DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD 
 


TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT 
 
 


Printed: 8/31/22  Page # 2 


 
.  If new or revised information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Transportation 
Development.   
 
 
FROM: Jeanne Wolfenbarger, P.E.  DATE:  May 4, 2022 
 Transportation Development 
 505-924-3991 or jwolfenbarger@cabq.gov    
   
ACTION: 
 
 
 
APPROVED __;  DENIED __;  DEFERRED __;  COMMENTS PROVIDED __; WITHDRAWN __ 
 
 
DELEGATED:    TO:  (TRANS)  (HYD)  (WUA)  (PRKS)  (CE)  (PLNG)   








 
 


DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD 
  


Planning Dept. - Major Case Comments 
 
HEARING DATE/AGENDA ITEM No. 1 


 Project Number: PR-2022-006547   


Application Number: SI-2022-00216 
Project Name: Panda Express 


Request:   Site Plan - DRB  
COMMENTS: 


• Signature blocks for DRB and Solid Waste signatures must be added to the Site Plan. 
 


• The project and application numbers for the Site Plan must be added to the Site Plan. 
 


• The Solid Waste signature must be obtained on the Site Plan.  
 


• All Site Plan sheets must be sealed and signed by a design professional licensed in the 
State of New Mexico.  
 


• The subject property is located within the CPO-2 and VPO-1 overlay districts. All 
requirements of the CPO-2 and VPO-1 overlay districts must be met, including color and 
signage requirements.  
 


• The Vehicle Stacking and Drive-Through requirements of 5-5(I) of the IDO must be met.  
 


• The freestanding sign must be at least 3-feet away from the property line. The square 
footage of the sign must be noted.  
 


• Sunshade Analysis per 5-2(D)(1) of the IDO must be provided.  
 
Update 4/4/22:  
The Building Design requirements of 5-11(E) are met with the exception of the 
requirement to provide ground-floor transparent windows along at least 30% of the 
length of the facade. A 10% Deviation from that requirement has been applied for to 
Code Enforcement.  


• The Building Design requirements of 5-11(E) of the IDO must be met, with confirmation 
provided on the elevation sheets and/or in a comment response letter.  


(See comments on the next sheet) 







 
 


 
 


2 


 
• The % of the façade taken up by wall signage must be included.  


 
• AMAFCA has identified the drainage system in this application has and continues to 


damage the downstream drainage facility maintained by AMAFCA and the Middle Rio 
Grande Conservancy District. AMAFCA recommends that this case be deferred until 
such issues are addressed and additional information is provided to AMAFCA for 
review. 
 
Update 5/3/22: Review of the View Protection Analysis analysis performed in the   
May 4 supplemental submittal by Planning staff is ongoing and has not been 
completed.   


• Update 4/4/22:  The parcel lies within the Coors Boulevard View Protection Overlay.  
The construction of a new building in a new location triggers the View Protection 
Analysis requirements of 3-6(D)(5)(b) Building Structure Height, Bulk and Massing (View 
Plane) wherein no more than 1/3 of the height of buildings and structures may 
penetrate the view plan.  The second test is 5-6(D)(5)(c) Building and Structure Bulk 
(View Frame).  No more than 50% of the area in the view frame can be obscured by the 
bulk of the building and no portion of the building shall extend above the ridgeline of 
the Sandia mountains.  (Full detail in the IDO is given for this analysis.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Disclaimer:  The comments provided are based upon the information received from the applicant/agent.  If new 
or revised information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Planning.   


 
FROM: Robert Webb/Jay Rodenbeck DATE:  5-3-22 
 Planning Department  
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 








 
 


DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD 
  


Planning Dept. - Major Case Comments 
 
HEARING DATE/AGENDA ITEM No. 1 


 Project Number: PR-2022-006547   


Application Number: SI-2022-00216 
Project Name: Panda Express 


Request:   Site Plan - DRB  
COMMENTS: 


• Signature blocks for DRB and Solid Waste signatures must be added to the Site Plan. 
 


• The project and application numbers for the Site Plan must be added to the Site Plan. 
 


• The Solid Waste signature must be obtained on the Site Plan.  
 


• All Site Plan sheets must be sealed and signed by a design professional licensed in the 
State of New Mexico.  
 


• The subject property is located within the CPO-2 and VPO-1 overlay districts. All 
requirements of the CPO-2 and VPO-1 overlay districts must be met, including color and 
signage requirements.  
 


• The Vehicle Stacking and Drive-Through requirements of 5-5(I) of the IDO must be met.  
 


• The freestanding sign must be at least 3-feet away from the property line. The square 
footage of the sign must be noted.  
 


• Sunshade Analysis per 5-2(D)(1) of the IDO must be provided.  
 
Update 4/4/22:  
The Building Design requirements of 5-11(E) are met with the exception of the 
requirement to provide ground-floor transparent windows along at least 30% of the 
length of the facade. A 10% Deviation from that requirement has been applied for to 
Code Enforcement.  


• The Building Design requirements of 5-11(E) of the IDO must be met, with confirmation 
provided on the elevation sheets and/or in a comment response letter.  


(See comments on the next sheet) 
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• The % of the façade taken up by wall signage must be included.  


 
• AMAFCA has identified the drainage system in this application has and continues to 


damage the downstream drainage facility maintained by AMAFCA and the Middle Rio 
Grande Conservancy District. AMAFCA recommends that this case be deferred until 
such issues are addressed and additional information is provided to AMAFCA for 
review. 
 
Update 5/3/22: Review of the View Protection Analysis analysis performed in the   
May 4 supplemental submittal by Planning staff is ongoing and has not been 
completed.   


• Update 4/4/22:  The parcel lies within the Coors Boulevard View Protection Overlay.  
The construction of a new building in a new location triggers the View Protection 
Analysis requirements of 3-6(D)(5)(b) Building Structure Height, Bulk and Massing (View 
Plane) wherein no more than 1/3 of the height of buildings and structures may 
penetrate the view plan.  The second test is 5-6(D)(5)(c) Building and Structure Bulk 
(View Frame).  No more than 50% of the area in the view frame can be obscured by the 
bulk of the building and no portion of the building shall extend above the ridgeline of 
the Sandia mountains.  (Full detail in the IDO is given for this analysis.) 
 


• An Infrastructure List has been submitted with the application submittal. A recorded 
Infrastructure Improvements Agreement (IIA) must be submitted prior to final sign off 
from Planning if/when the Site Plan is approved by the DRB.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Disclaimer:  The comments provided are based upon the information received from the applicant/agent.  If new 
or revised information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Planning.   


 
FROM: Robert Webb/Jay Rodenbeck DATE:  5-4-22 
 Planning Department  
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 








 
 


DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD 
  


Parks and Recreation Department 
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PR-2022-006547 
SI-2022-00216 – SITE PLAN 
ROSE MIRANDA requests the aforementioned action(s) for all or a portion of: LOT 2A1, 
NORTHEAST PORTION OF BLACK RANCH zoned MX-L, located at 10126 COORS BLVD NW 
containing approximately 1.247 acre(s). (B-14) 
PROPERTY OWNERS: SMITH DANIEL F & MELBA C TRUSTEES SMITH TRUST & MARTHA 
MALASCHOCK ETAL 
REQUEST: SITE PLAN REVIEW OF A PROPOSED 2,540 SQ. FT PANDA EXPRESS RESTAURANT WITH 
DRIVE THRU 
 
03-02-2022 
Per IDO 5-6(C)(5)(e) “Organic mulch is required as ground cover under trees within a 5- 
foot radius around the tree trunk, but not directly against the trunk. In these areas, weed 
barrier fabric is prohibited.”  Please add this note with arrow to the location on the Tree 
Planting detail.  Is there reason Coors Blvd is not planted with shrubs in addition to trees? 
 
04-06-2022 
No additional comments. 
 
05-04-2022 
Please revise the below notes to indicate organic mulch  (see comment above per IDO 5-
6(C)(5)(e)).   


• Paragraph under Mulches on L-1 Planting Plan 
• Tree Planting detail # 7 on L-2 Planting Details 





